

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
(Sl. No.239)**

Court No. - 78

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1577 of 1984

Appellant :- Raj Nath And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Amrish Sahai, Ashok Kumar, P.K.

Tripathi, P.R. Tripathi, R.B. Sahai

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta, J.

1. Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 14.07.2025, the lower court record has been received. The notices of the appeal have been served upon appellants no.1 and 3. Despite service, no one appeared on their behalf.

2. Appeal on behalf of appellants no.2 and 4 has already been abated.

3. In view thereof, issue non-bailable warrants against the appellants no.1 and 3 through C.J.M. Deoria.

4. The C.J.M. Deoria as well as S.P. Deoria shall ensure compliance of non-bailable warrants.

5. Since the appeal is pending, there is a deliberate avoidance of hearing of the appeal by appellants no.1 and 3. Therefore, this Court finds it appropriate to appoint Amicus Curiae in the instant case to facilitate the hearing of the instant appeal.

6. In view thereof, Sri Sangam Lal Kesarwani (AOR No. A/S-0123/2012) is appointed as Amicus Curiae in the instant appeal.

7. Office is directed to provide copy of the entire record of the case to the Amicus Curiae within ten days.

8. Learned AGA may also obtain copy of the record from the Registry, if so required.

9. Put up this matter on **09.09.2025** for final hearing along with the report from C.J.M. concerned with regard to the execution of non-bailable warrants against the appellants no.1 and 3.

Order Date :- 13.8.2025

Ashish Pd.

(Anish Kumar Gupta, J.)