



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1577 of 1984

Raj Nath And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Sangam Lal Kesharwani, Akhilesh Singh, Amrish Sahai, Ashok Kumar, P.K. Tripathi, P.R.Tripathi, R.B. Sahai, Yogendra Yadav

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

Order on Crl. Misc. Suspension of Sentence Application No. 03 of 2025.

Learned counsel for the appellant has filed the application for suspension of sentence.

The instant application has been filed with a prayer to release the appellant on bail in Sessions Trial No. 190 of 1983 (State v. Rajnath & others) arising out of Case Crime No.101 of 1982, under Sections 307, 323, 324, 34 I.P.C., Police Station- Khukhundu, District-Deoria.

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that the appellant has been sent to jail in pursuance to the non-bailable warrant dated 13.08.2025 and he is ready to argue the matter for disposal of the instant appeal.

As counsel for the appellant is ready to argue the matter, the applicant No. 1- **Raj Nath** be released on bail in the above case on furnishing personal bonds and sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned, subject to furnishing undertaking that they will co-operate in the hearing of the appeal.

On acceptance of bail bonds, the concerned Court shall transmit photostat copies thereof to this Court for being kept on the record of this appeal.

Order on Appeal

Heard Mr. Akhilesh Singh, learned counsel for the surviving appellant No. 1, Raj Nath and learned AGA for the State.

The instant criminal appeal under Section 374(2) Cr.P.C., against the judgment and order dated 30.05.1984 passed by Additional Sessions Judge, Deoria in Sessions Trial No. 190 of 1983 convicting and sentencing the appellants

The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1984 and is listed today under the caption of "Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Hearing."

As per report dated 08.09.2025, appellant No. 3 Lalu S/o Rampat has died, accordingly, the appeal against the said appellant stands abated.

Office is directed to get the paper book prepared within three weeks and the same be supplied to learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA on payment of usual charges.

Learned AGA shall produce the custody certificate of the appellant No. 1, Raj Nath.

List this appeal on 08.10.2025.

September 9, 2025
Aditya Tripathi

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)